

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

SIHEEM KELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

KANE ECHOLS, in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional  
Center and SAUL ABREU, in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia  
Correctional Center Chaplaincy Department,

TCC.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

Team 7  
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... vi

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... iv

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 1

Procedural History ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**I. DENIAL OF A NIGHTLY PRAYER AND A RELIGIOUS DIET IS UNDOUBTEDLY A RELIGIOUS PRACTICE UNDER RLUIPA.** .....7

**II. TD #98 AND TD #99 SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS MOHAMMED’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISES.**..... 8

**A. This Court Should Reverse The Twelfth Circuit And Hold That TD #98 Places A Substantial Burden On Mohammed’s Exercise Of Religion Because It Flatly Prohibits Him, By Means Of Physical Punishment, From Participating In Congregational Night Prayers.**.....8

1. TD #99, a rule of general applicability, creates a substantial burden on the religious exercise of Mohammed.....9

2. TD #98 flatly prohibits Mohammed from performing in a religious exercise.....10

**B. This Court Should Reverse The Twelfth Circuit And Hold That TD #99 Places A Substantial Burden On Mohammed’s Religious Exercise Because It Prohibits Him From Participating In His Religious Diet And Thirty Days Of Prayer Services, Despite His Sincere Beliefs.** ..... 11

1. Mohammed’s behavior establishes the sincerity of his beliefs.....12

2. This Court should resolved a circuit split and hold that TD #99 substantially burdens Mohammed’s religious exercise by suspending

**from group prayer and by removing him from his religious diet.....14**

*i. This Court should resolve the circuit split and hold that a policy substantially burdens a believer’s religious exercise when it removes him from a religious diet for backsliding .....14*

*ii. Regardless of how this Court resolves the circuit split, TD #99 is more burdensome than the policies in Daly and Brown–Ela and therefore constitutes a substantial burden.....17*

*iii. TD #99 creates a substantial burden because it caused Mohammed’s suspension from prayer services and forced him to consume food inconsistent with his sincere beliefs.....18*

**III. TD #98 AND TD #99 DO NOT ADVENCE ANY COMPELLING INTERESTS.....19**

**A. This Court Should Reverse The Twelfth Circuit And Hold That TD #98 Furthers No Compelling Interests Because It Is Grounded On Speculation And Exaggerated Fears And A Conclusory Affidavit Devoid Of A Sound Basis For Respondents’ Asserted Concerns.....19**

**1. Respondents fail to show that TD #98 furthers security interests.....19**

**2. Respondents relied on a faulty, conclusory affidavit when attempting to demonstrate that TD #98 advances administrative and personnel interests. ....19**

**B. This Court Should Reverse The Twelfth Circuit And Hold That TD #99 Furthers No Compelling Interests Because The Affidavit Abreu Submitted Provides No Competent Evidence And Because TCC Has Provided No Specific Evidence To Support Its Interests.....23**

**IV. EVEN ASSUMING THIS COURT FINDS THAT TCC DEMONSTRATES ANY COMPELLING INTERESTS, TD #98 AND TD #99 ARE NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO FURTHERING THOSE INTERESTS.....25**

**A. The Twelfth Circuit Erred In Finding that TD #98 Is The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering Any Asserted Interests Because it Erroneously Placed The Burdens Of Evidence and Persuasion On Mohammed And Respondents Failed To Consider Other Means Of Advancing Their Asserted Interests...25**

**1. TCC has the burden of proving that TD #98 was the least restrictive means of furthering any of its asserted interests.....26**

2. TCC failed to consider other means of furthering its interests. ....26

B. This Court Should Reverse The Twelfth Circuit And Hold That TCC Failed To Meet Its Burden Within The Least-Restrictive-Means Inquiry Because It Failed To Consider And Reject Alternatives And Because Its Thirty-Day Prayer Suspension Is Necessary......28

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASE**

<b><u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u></b> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	6, 25
<b><u>Cutter v. Wilkinson</u></b> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005). ....	7
<b><u>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</u></b> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<b><u>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</u></b> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6
<b><u>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</u></b> , 480 U.S. 141 (1987).....	7
<b><u>Holt v. Hobbs</u></b> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015). ....	6, 19, 25, 26, 27

### **II. UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

<b><u>Brown–El v. Harris</u></b> , 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15, 16, 17
<b><u>Colvin v. Caruso</u></b> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).....	30
<b><u>Daly v. Davis</u></b> , No. 08-2046, 2009 WL 773880 *2 (7th Cir. March 25, 2009). ....	15, 16, 17
<b><u>Koger v. Bryan</u></b> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008). ....	23, 24
<b><u>Grayson v. Schuler</u></b> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<b><u>Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail</u></b> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008). ....	10
<b><u>Lovelace v. Lee</u></b> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006). ....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 29
<b><u>McAlister v. Livingston</u></b> , 348 Fed. App’x 923 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<b><u>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</u></b> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012). ...	11, 12, 13, 14
<b><u>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrs.</u></b> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir.2004).....	20, 21
<b><u>Reed v. Faulkner</u></b> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988). ....	12, 13
<b><u>Shakur v. Schriro</u></b> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<b><u>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</u></b> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007). ....	5, 6, 19, 20
<b><u>Warsoldier v. Woodford</u></b> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 30

<u>Washington v. Klem</u> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 25, 26
<u>Yellowbear v. Lampert</u> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
